to take over the cluster from Petrobras in February 2022. The total consideration was USD 528.5 million, comprised

of a deposit made in February 2022 of USD 35.85 million (see Note 6), payment of USD 426.65 million in April 2023

and up to USD 66 million in contingent payments, that are dependent on future Brent prices. The Norte Capixaba

transaction closed on April 13, 2023 and it consummates the Company’s efforts to establish a fully integrated

onshore E&P entity with well-to-terminal infrastructure comprising pipelines, treatment stations and an export

terminal. Based on our experience in the Cricarè Cluster and the excellent potential for synergies between the two

clusters, we are excited about our prospects.

Subsequent to the Norte Capixaba acquisition, the Company’s balance sheet has changed meaningfully. The

below table provides a condensed pro forma comparison with the balance sheet as at 31 March 2023, had the

acquisition been completed at or before that date.

Consolidated balance sheet pro forma for Norte Capixaba

acquisition, USD million
 31 Mar 2023   Change

 Pro forma 31

Mar 2023

 Cash and cash equivalents   206.1  (171.7)   34.5

 Other current assets   34.4   61.4   95.8

 Intangible assets   107.4  454.7  562.0

 Other non-current assets   93.8  25.2 118.9

 Total assets   441.6   369.6   811.2

 Financial loans   44.2   255.8   300.0

 Other liabilities  209.2   113.8  323.1

 Total liabilities  253.5   369.6  623.1

 Equity  188.2   -  188.2

 Total equity and liabilities   441.6   369.6   811.2

 Equity ratio  43 % -19% 23 %

 Net Interest-bearing debt  (155.7)   427.4   271.7

35   Seacrest Petroleo – First quarter report 2023

Important information and disclaimer

This Report has been prepared by Seacrest Petroleo Bermuda Limited (“Seacrest Petroleo“ or the

“Company”) exclusively for information purposes.

Statements in this Report, including those regarding the possible or assumed future or other

performance of the Company or its industry or other trend projections, constitute forward-looking

statements. Forward-looking statements concern future circumstances and results and other

statements that are not historical facts, sometimes identified by the words "believes", "expects",